



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

AIBAR HUATUCO, M.D., )  
 )  
Plaintiff Below, Appellant, )  
 )  
v. ) No. 5, 2014  
 )  
SATELLITE HEALTHCARE ) On Appeal from  
 ) Court of Chancery  
and ) C.A. No. 8465-VCG  
 )  
SATELLITE DIALYSIS OF TRACY, LLC )  
 )  
Defendants Below, Appellees. )

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEES SATELLITE HEALTHCARE  
AND SATELLITE DIALYSIS OF TRACY, LLC**

OF COUNSEL:

Luke G. Anderson  
K&L GATES LLP  
1 Park Plaza  
Twelfth Floor  
Irvine, California 92614  
(949) 253-0900

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP  
Kevin R. Shannon (No. 3137)  
Matthew J. O'Toole (No. 3232)  
Matthew D. Stachel (No. 5419)  
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor  
1313 North Market Street  
P.O. Box 951  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801  
(302) 984-6000

Dated: March 28, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5

    A. The Parties ..... 5

    B. Satellite And Plaintiff Formed The Company ..... 6

    C. Satellite Is The Manager Of The Company ..... 6

    D. The LLC Agreement’s Dissolution Provisions ..... 8

    E. Plaintiff Seeks Judicial Dissolution Based Upon  
        An Alleged “Deadlock” ..... 8

ARGUMENT..... 10

I. Consistent With Delaware Precedent, The Parties To An  
    LLC Agreement Have A Right To Modify Or Eliminate The  
    Default Statutory Right To Seek A Judicial Dissolution ..... 10

    A. Question Presented ..... 10

    B. Scope of Review ..... 10

    C. Merit of Argument ..... 10

        1. Plaintiff Did Not Fairly Present His Statutory  
           Construction Argument Below ..... 10

        2. The Interests Of Justice Exception Does Not Apply..... 12

        3. Even if the Court Considers Plaintiff’s Statutory Construction  
           Argument, It Lacks Merit..... 13

II. The Court Of Chancery Correctly Concluded That, Under The Terms Of The LLC Agreement, Plaintiff Did Not Have The Right To Seek A Judicial Dissolution .....	18
A. Question Presented .....	18
B. Standard of Review.....	18
C. Merits of the Argument.....	18
1. The Court Of Chancery Correctly Concluded That The Plain Language Of the LLC Agreement Contractually Modified The Application Of Section 18-802 .....	18
2. Plaintiff’s Criticisms Of The Court Of Chancery’s Analysis Are Meritless .....	20
3. The Court Of Chancery Correctly Rejected Plaintiff’s Explicit Waiver Argument .....	22
4. Plaintiff’s New Arguments In Support Of His Contractual Interpretation Argument Are Barred By Rule 8 And Are Substantively Deficient.....	25
a. Plaintiff’s New Section 12.13 Argument Lacks Merit.....	25
b. Plaintiff’s “Unsophisticated Party” Argument Lacks Merit.....	26
III. The Court Of Chancery Correctly Determined That Plaintiff Could Not Avoid His Contractual Obligations By Asserting That Enforcement Of The LLC Agreement Would Be Inequitable.....	30
A. Question Presented .....	30
B. Standard of Review.....	30
C. Merits of the Argument.....	30
CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Appletree Square I Ltd. P’ship v. Investmark, Inc.</i> , 494 N.W.2d 889 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993).....	28
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011) .....	10, 18, 30
<i>Clark v. Clark</i> , 47 A.3d 513 (Del. 2012) .....	12
<i>Coastal Barge Corp. v. Coastal Zone Indus. Control Bd.</i> , 492 A.2d 1242 (Del. 1985) .....	16
<i>Council of the Dorset Condo. Apts. v. Gordon</i> , 801 A.2d 1 (Del. 2002) .....	20
<i>Delta &amp; Pine Land Co. v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2006 WL 1510417 (Del. Ch.).....	20
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co., Inc. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985) .....	26
<i>Elf Atochem N. Am., Inc. v. Jaffari</i> , 727 A.2d 286 (Del. 1999) .....	15, 16, 23
<i>First Midwest Bank, N.A. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> , 823 N.E.2d 168 (Ill. Ct. App. 2005).....	28
<i>Fisk Ventures, LLC v. Segal</i> , 2009 WL 73957 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff’d</i> , 984 A.2d 124 (Del. 2009).....	33
<i>Giuricich v. Emtrol Corp.</i> , 449 A.2d 232 (Del. 1982) .....	15
<i>Haley v. Talcott</i> , 864 A.2d 86 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	33

<i>In re Krafft-Murphy Co., Inc.</i> , 82 A.3d 696 (Del. 2013) .....	13
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 977 A.2d 898, 2009 WL 2469254 (Del. 2009) .....	27
<i>Libeau v. Fox</i> , 892 A.2d 1068 (Del. 2006) .....	23
<i>Lola Cars International Limited v. Krohn Racing, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 4052681 (Del. Ch.).....	17, 21
<i>McGeorge v. Van Benschoten</i> , 1988 WL 163063 (D. Ariz.).....	28
<i>One-Pie Invs., LLC v. Jackson</i> , 43 A.3d 911 (Del. 2012) .....	17
<i>Progressive Int’l Corp. v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 2002 WL 1558382 (Del. Ch.).....	28
<i>R &amp; R Capital, LLC v. Buck &amp; Doe Run Valley Farms, LLC</i> , 2008 WL 3846318 (Del. Ch.).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reilley v. Richards</i> , 632 N.E.2d 507 (Ohio 1994).....	28
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 3 A.3d 257 (Del. 2010) .....	13
<i>Sternberg v. Nanticoke Mem’l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 3531791 (Del. Super. Ct.), <i>aff’d</i> , 15 A.3d 1225 (Del. 2011) .....	29
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001) .....	27
<b>STATUTES, RULES &amp; REGULATIONS</b>	
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-110(a) .....	15, 16, 23
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-801(a)(5).....	13, 14, 17
6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-802 .....	1, 14, 33

6 <i>Del. C.</i> § 18-1101(b).....	15
Del. Sup. Ct. R. 8.....	10, 25
Ch. Ct. R. 12(b)(6).....	1, 10, 18, 30
